

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS J. DART, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SALVATORE ZICCARELLI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

KIMBERLY M. FOXX
COOK COUNTY STATE'S
ATTORNEY
CATHY MCNEIL STEIN
JAMES CHANDLER
JONATHON D. BYRER*
RENA HONOROW
KATHLEEN ORI
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 603-4366
jonathon.byrer@cookcountyil.gov
Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Decision Below Further Entrenched An Existing Circuit Conflict That Will Persist Absent This Court’s Intervention.	10
II. The Question Presented Is Of Extraordinary Importance.	21

III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For The Question Presented.	25
IV. The Judgment Below Is Incorrect.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 1, 2022.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, FILED JUNE 20, 2018	28a
APPENDIX C — STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 789 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	26
<i>Arrington v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 769 F. App'x 741 (11th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Banner v. Fletcher</i> , 834 F. App'x 766 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	21
<i>Beese v. Meridian Health Sys.</i> , 629 F. App'x 218 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Blodgett v. 22 S. St. Operations, LLC</i> , 828 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Brandt v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 37 F.4th 470 (8th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Buchmeier v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20

<i>Caldwell v. KHOU-TV</i> , 850 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Callison v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 430 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Campbell v. Gambro Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Campos v. Steves & Sons, Inc.</i> , 10 F.4th 515 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Caplan v. L Brands/Victoria’s Secret Stores</i> , 704 F. App’x 152 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Capps v. Mondelez Global, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Cavin v. Honda of America Mfg.</i> , 346 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31
<i>Clark v. Philadelphia Housing Auth.</i> , 701 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	18
<i>Crowell v. Denver Health & Hosp. Auth.</i> , 572 F. App’x 650 (10th Cir. 2014)	15

<i>D'Ambrosio v. Crest Haven Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 755 F. App'x 147 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Diamond v. Hospice of Florida Keys, Inc.</i> , 677 F. App'x 586 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Douyon v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 665 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14, 26
<i>Duckworth v. Pratt & Whitney, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Elliot-Leach v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 710 F. App'x 449 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Evans v. Books-A-Million</i> , 762 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Fu v. Cons. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 855 F. App'x 787 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13-14
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	31
<i>Glover v. DCP Midstream GP, LLC</i> , 549 F. App'x 713 (10th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 778 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Graziadio v. Culinary Inst. of Am.</i> , 817 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2016)	13

<i>Guasch v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 723 F. App'x 954 (11th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Gunnell v. Utah Valley State Coll.</i> , 152 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Guzman v. Brown Cty.</i> , 884 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Harrison v. M-D Bldg. Prods. Inc.</i> , 489 F. App'x 291 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Hasenwinkel v. Mosaic</i> , 809 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15, 23
<i>Hearst v. Progressive Foam Techs., Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 276 (8th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Hernandez v. Bridgestone Ams. Tire Ops., LLC</i> , 831 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Hester v. Bell-Textron, Inc.</i> , 11 F.4th 301 (5th Cir. 2021)	16-17
<i>Keyhani v. Trustees</i> , 812 F. App'x 88 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Kirkland v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 856 F. App'x 219 (11th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Lichtenstein v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 598 F. App'x 109 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13

<i>Liston v. Nevada</i> , 311 F. App'x 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Lutes v. United Trailers, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32 n.8
<i>Massey-Diez v. Univ. of Iowa Cmty. Med. Svcs.</i> , 826 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>McClelland v. CommunityCare HMO, Inc.</i> , 503 F. App'x 655 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>McFadden v. Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP</i> , 611 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Dept. of Indus., Labor & Human Rels.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1997)	11 n.4
<i>Mitchell v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 817 F. App'x 701 (11th Cir. 2020)	11-12, 19
<i>Nawrocki v. United Methodist Ret. Communities</i> , 174 F. App'x 334 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	21
<i>Norman v. H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. & Rsch. Inst.</i> , No. 21-12095-D, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 34734 (11th Cir. Nov. 22, 2021)	12

<i>Palmer v. Cacioppo</i> , 429 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Park v. Direct Energy GP, LLC</i> , 832 F. App'x 288 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Quinn v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15, 19 n.5
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	24, 27, 28, 32
<i>Ramji v. Hosp. Housekeeping Sys., LLC</i> , 992 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Delphi Behav. Health Grp., LLC</i> , No. 21-11218, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 12021 (11th Cir. May 4, 2022).....	11, 26
<i>Robert v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 691 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Krawill</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959).....	28
<i>Roberts v. Health Ass'n</i> , 308 F. App'x 568 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19-20

<i>Romans v. Michigan Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 668 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Ross v. Gilhuly</i> , 755 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 30 n.6
<i>Russell v. CSK Auto. Corp.</i> , 739 F. App'x 785 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Salem v. City of Port St. Lucie</i> , 788 F. App'x 692 (11th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Sanders v. City of Newport</i> , 657 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Simon v. Cooperative Educ. Serv. Agency #5</i> , Nos. 21-2139, 22-1035, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 22703 (7th Cir. Aug. 16, 2022).....	32 n.8
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U. S. 134 (1944).....	31
<i>Smith v. Diffie Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14-15
<i>Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15, 19 n.5
<i>Sutherland v. Global Equip. Co.</i> , 789 F. App'x 156 (11th Cir. 2019)	12

<i>Throneberry v. McGehee Desha Cnty. Hosp.</i> , 403 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Valdez v. McGill</i> , 462 F. App'x 814 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Verkade v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 378 F. App'x 567 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Vonderhaar v. Waymire</i> , 797 F. App'x 981 (6th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Ward v. Cnty. of Siskiyou</i> , 816 F. App'x 51 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Young v. UPS</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	31
STATUTES, RULES, & OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	4 n.2
Maureen Porette & Brian Gunn, <i>The Family & Medical Leave Act of 1993</i> , 8 ST. JOHN'S J.L. COMM. 587 (1993).....	22, 29
Steven K. Wisensale, <i>Family Leave Policy: The Political Economy of Work & Family in America</i> (2001)	23
Wis. Stat. § 103.10.....	11 n.4

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
29 C.F.R. § 825.220	5, 7, 24
29 C.F.R. § 825.300	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 2601	22
29 U.S.C. § 2611	4 n.3
29 U.S.C. § 2612	33
29 U.S.C. § 2615	2, 27
29 U.S.C. § 2616	4 n.3
29 U.S.C. § 2617	2, 4 n.3, 22, 27, 33
29 U.S.C. § 2654	24
